
Unitarian Universalist Meeting House of Chatham 
Treasurer’s Report – April and Preliminary End of FY 2025  May 6, 2025 

  
Income 
Total income through April 2025 was $137,568.  Pledging and Plate are on track.   
 
Expenses 
Total expenses through April 2024 were $116,268.  See Forecast for differences from Budget.  
 
Present Condition 
The (Income – Expense) is positive with $21,380 more income than expense for the fiscal year.   
 
The Forecast 2025 column of the Income versus Expense table is the best estimate of what our finances 
will be for the year.  The Finance Committee will review Income versus Expense just before the annual 
meeting to improve the Forecast.  It is likely that the Forecast surplus will increase as the need to hold 
money in reserve for each contingency diminishes as the fiscal year ends. 
 
Pledge Drive 
67 pledge cards were sent out.  As of May 4, we have received 17 pledges for a total of $42,260 on our 
goal of $100,000.  The pledge drive started several weeks later than last year, so it is likely that the final 
pledged amount will not be available until June. 
 
Forecast FY2025 
Details of the Forecast changes are below. 
Income 

• Pledge  +$1,500 to $100,000 Additional pledges came in (52 total) 

• Unrestricted -$800 to $1,200 Lower donations in this category 

• Rent  -$500 to $500  Only First Night’s $300 so far 

• Fundraising +$1,510 to $2,010 July 4th, Yard Sale, Pavia’s concert – Thanks! 

• Reserve Int +$500 to $4,500 Lower interest rate but all CD FY2024 interest paid in October 

Expense 

• Insurance  +$1,051 to $$8,251 Higher Casualty insurance costs 

• Mortgage               -$15,900 to $8,100 Prepayment of principal, change in accounting procedures 

• Office Salary  +$8,343 to $27,743 carryover and higher usage of Dawn and KD 

• Wayside Pulpit  -$250 to $0  donation by Eldredges 

• Office Supplies  -$800 to $200  most printing done by Watermark 

• Commun/Marketing    special donation allowed advertising program 

• B&G Fire Alarm +$500 to $1,300 Replacement of sensor 

• B&G Electric  -$500 to -$1,500 Higer smart credits on solar panels 

• B&G Snow Removal   -$1,200 to $300 Another low snow year. 

• B&G Landscape -$800 to $1,200 $810 donation to Angel Fund by Conleys 

• B&G Scheduled Maint +$1,300 to $3,300  Lift inspection higher costs, batteries replacement  

• B&G Special Project +$6,000 to $6,000 Cost of Flood less $500 donation   

• B&G Maintenance +$1,000 to $3,500 Lift door repair was $1,000 

• Summer Music  -$1,000 to $500 Due to volunteering of Priscilla and Pavia 

• Board of Trustees -$3,000 to $600  Due to lower consulting costs 



The forecast surplus is now $8,828 compared to the budgeted surplus of $1,583.  The higher office 
and flood costs were offset by the mortgage savings.  There should be $41,220 in Reserve and $50,034 
in Infinex Reserve on June 30. 

 
Preliminary FY2026 Budget 
This preliminary budget is based on last year’s budget except where noted below. 

Income 
• Pledge remains at $100,000. 

• Fundraising is increased by $500 to $1,000 

• Reserve income is $3,500 due to lower interest rates and smaller Reserve. 

Expense 
• Total minister compensation increased by $3,450 to $45,506 for a half-time minister.   

• In Office, the salary line is increased by $10,450 to $29,850 (AV: $2,850, Bookkeeper: $3,000, KD: $6,600, 

Admin: $17,400).  10% hourly rate increase and more time for Admin.  No salary increases last year. 

• Building and Grounds saves $2,000 because no lift inspection.  -$1,500 in solar credits. 

• Communications/Marketing at $4,000 

• Music up $1,855 for a 10% salary increase.  No salary increase last year. 

• Board at $3,600 for consulting 

Overall 
With $100,000 in pledges and $45,000 from the Thrift Shop, the Meeting House can have a surplus of 
$12,613 next year.  This equals one year’s mortgage payment.  The surplus can rebuild the Reserve.   
 
Audit 
Barbara Segall did a very thorough audit.  The finances were found to be in order.  We will file our 
documentation chronologically rather than in folders based on category.  We will start utilizing Bill Pay 
instead of paper checks for most transactions.  Kim will complete the reconciliation of the checking 
account by printing the summary each month.   
 
Mortgage 
On October 3, $28,807 was transferred from Reserve to pay off the principal of the mortgage.  The 
$28,807 payoff of the mortgage will not appear on the P&L since the reduction of an asset (Reserve) was 
offset by the elimination of a liability (Mortgage).  We have historically shown the payment of principal as 
an expense, against accounting norms.  This will make this year’s P&L a hybrid, with some principal 
payments as expenses and the payoff not.  This reduces mortgage expenses by $15,900 for this year and 
is reflected in the Forecast.  The financial justification for paying off the mortgage assumed the 
$2,000/month expense not paid would go to the Reserve.  This happens automatically as Reserve Funds 
are not transferred into the Operating account to maintain the balance.  
 
Solar Tax Refund 
Thanks to the efforts of Mary Byrne, we submitted a 990-T tax return to collect $15,840 rebate for our 
solar installation in July.  Amazingly, we received the check in September.  It was deposited into the 
Rogers account where it earns 3.3% interest. 
 
Organization of the Treasury 
Barbara Segall has agreed to be Collector.  That reduces the Treasurer’s workload by about 1/3. 
 
The office computer uses Windows 10 which will not be supported after October 2025.  The office 
computer can upgrade to Windows 11.  QuickBooks Desktop is not “compatible” with Windows 11 but 
there are reports that some versions have limited functionality with Windows 11.  The Finance 
Committee supports remaining with QuickBooks Desktop if it is functional after the move to Windows 11.  
However, if QuickBooks Desktop does not work, we will switch to Quicken rather than QuickBooks 
online.  Windows 11 upgrade will occur in July 2025 after the fiscal year closes. 



 

 

SUMMARY OF UUMH OPERATING INCOME VS EXPENSE (FY 2025)

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL FY25 FORECAST BUDGET

FY2024 FY 2025 CLOSING 4/30/25 FY 2025 FY2026

INCOME

PLEDGES $106,214 $98,500 $89,733 $100,000 $100,000

PLATE COLLECTION $9,231 $8,500 $8,082 $8,500 $8,500

GIFTS AND DONATIONS $2,189 $2,000 $1,057 $1,200 $2,000

FACILITY RENT $1,000 $1,000 $300 $500 $1,000

FUND RAISING (Net) $665 $500 $2,011 $2,010 $1,000

THRIFT SHOP (Net) $48,292 $45,000 $32,084 $45,000 $45,000

RESERVE INCOME $2,578 $4,000 $4,302 $4,500 $3,500

TOTAL INCOME $170,169 $159,500 $137,568 $161,710 $161,000

EXPENSES

MINISTER $49,877 $42,062 $34,098 $42,062 $45,506

MORTGAGE PAYMENTS $24,587 $24,000 $8,111 $8,111 $0

OFFICE EXPENSES $20,663 $26,750 $25,567 $34,253 $37,370

BUILDING & GROUNDS (Net) $11,610 $16,580 $17,293 $22,880 $14,080

INSURANCE $5,898 $7,200 $8,251 $8,251 $8,251

COMMUN/MARKETING $2,857 $4,000 -$2,873 $4,000 $4,000

MUSIC $20,766 $21,475 $16,192 $20,475 $23,330

DENOMINATIONAL $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

COMMITTEES $6,355 $10,750 $7,955 $10,750 $10,750

BOT $120 $3,600 $172 $600 $3,600

TOTAL EXPENSES $147,089 $157,917 $116,268 $152,882 $148,387

NET INCOME $23,080 $1,583 $21,300 $8,828 $12,613

OPENING 7/1/24 CASH IN CASH OUT TRANSFERS CLOSING 4/30/25 FORCST FY25

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS

OPERATING $18,340 $151,982 -$138,594 -$16,432 $15,296 $10,000

RESERVE $52,853 $1,562 -$28,807 $22,750 $48,357 $41,220

Infinex RESERVE $50,041 $2,743 $0 -$2,750 $50,034 $50,034

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED $121,233 $156,288 -$167,401 $3,568 $113,688 $101,254

PREPAID PLEDGES $20,710 $1,500 $0 -$20,408 $1,802 $20,709

DONOR-RESTRICTED FUNDS

LOOMIS (Music) $2,069 $17 $0 $0 $2,086 $2,086

ROGERS (B&G) $12,300 $640 $0 $16,840 $29,780 $29,780

JENSEN (Pastoral Care) $1,899 $0 -$80 $0 $1,819 $1,819

TOTAL RESTRICTED $16,268 $657 -$80 $16,840 $33,685 $33,685

TOTAL FUNDS $158,211 $158,446 -$167,481 $0 $149,175 $155,649

Balances of UUMH Accounts (Endowment & Minister Discretionary not included) 


